FORM PTO-1619A		10-12-2000		U.S. Department of Commerce
Expires 06/30/99 OME: 0651-0027				Patent and Trademark Office
		101484780	10 788)	0 1 1
	RECORD	ATION FORM CO		
O: The Commission	er of Patents and Trademark	PATENTS ONI	_Y attached original docu	ment(s) or copy(ies).
ubmission Type		Conveyance Ty		
X New		X Assignment	Security Agree	ement MRD
Document ID#	Non-Recordation)	License	Change of Nar	ne 9-17-0e
Correction of P	TO Error Frame #	Merger	Other	
Corrective Docu	ument		U.S. Government se ONLY by U.S. Government	i /
	Frame #		partmental File	Secret File
Conveying Party	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Mark if additional	names of conveying parti	es attached Execution Date Month Day Year
L	an, Gerald			09152000
Name (line 2)				Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)			····	
Name (line 2)				09/665/188
Receiving Party		N	lark if additional names of	
Name (line 1) Pape	rcomp, Inc.			if document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2) Corp	oration of Delaware			receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment
Address (line 1) 2249	Commonwealth Avenue			of a domestic representative is attached.
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Contilonwearen Avenae			(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 2)				466
Address (line 3)	Newton City	MA State/Country	Zip	Çode
Domestic Repres	sentative Name and A	ddress _{Enter}	for the first Receiving Part	y only.
Name)			
Address (line 1)				
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)			v	
		FOR OFFICE USE ONI	- '	
	the stimated to	average approximately 30 minutes	per Cover Sheet to be recorded, i	ncluding time for reviewing the document and ffice, Chief Information Officer, Washington, 27), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB SIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.
Public burden reporting for t gathering the data needed to	Attairs. VIIIU	Of Management	CONDENTIES IS IN RECORD AS	
D.C. 20231 and to the Office	of information and Regulatory Antern et Package 0651-0027, Patent and Tradema Mail documents to be recor ommissioner of Patents and	IK Asaigminenter -	I information	10:
Co	mmissioner of Patents and	Humonitative,		PATENT

REEL: 011139 FRAME: 0498

		0 F
FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 DMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Comments Patent and Trademark Officing PATENT
orrespondent Name and Addre	SS Area Code and Telephone Number	617-523-3515 9
Name Gerald Altman		
ddress(line 1) Morse, Altman & Ma	rtin	
ddress (line 2) 85 East India Row,	Suite 5F	
ddress (line 3) Boston, MA 02110		
ddress (line 4)		
ages Enter the total number	of pages of the attached conveyance docu	nent "
including any attachm		#
pplication Number(s) or Patent		additional numbers attached
Enter either the Patent Application Number of Patent Application Number	r the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers	tor the same property). It Number(s)
	v Patent Application, enter the date the patent applicat	ion was <u>Month Day Year</u>
signed by the first named executing inventor.		09152000
atent Cooperation Treaty (PCT	PCT PCT	
Enter PCT application numb	er	
only if a U.S. Application Nu	IMDER PCT PCT	PCT
has not been assigned. Iumber of Properties		" <u>1</u>
Enter t	he total number of properties involved.	# []
ee Amount Fee Am	ount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 40.00
Method of Payment:	Enclosed X Deposit Account X	
Denesit Account		
(Enter for payment by deposit account o	r if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number:	# 13-4630
	Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes X No
	Authorization to charge duction in the	
Statement and Signature		
	and belief, the foregoing information is true	and correct and any
to the best of my knowledge	nd belief, the foregoing information is true f the original document. Charges to deposi	account are autionized,
attached LUUV is a duc copy -	ΛI ΛI	
indicated herein.	11 ANT	
indicated herein.	Joald Altina	9/15/00
Gerald Altman Name of Person Signing	Jeal II AMA Signature	- <u>4/)/00</u> Date

ASSIGNMENT OF NEW APPLICATION FOR LETTERS PATENT

Attorney Docket: PAPEC40361

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the undersigned, Gerald Altman, of 2249 Commonwealth Avenue, Newton, Massachusetts 02466:

Hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Papercomp, Inc., a corporation of Delaware, having a place of business at 2249 Commonwealth Avenue, Newton, Massachusetts 02466, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent, which has been executed by the undersigned concurrently herewith, and is titled Systems, Processes and Products for Storage and Retrieval of Physical Paper Documents, Electro-Optically Generated Documents, and Computer Generated Electronic Documents, and in and to said application, and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said improvements; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said improvements;

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said improvements in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to it but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting title to said improvements and all applications for patents and all patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Date: 9/15/00

erald attman

State of Massachusetts County of Middlesex

) SS

Gerald Altman

Before me personally appeared Gerald Altman, to me known to be the person who is described in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of

his/her own free will for the purpose therein set forth/

Date: 9/15/00

Konna V. Keec Notary

My Commision expires: March 19, 2004

PATENT REEL: 011139 FRAME: 0500

RECORDED: 09/17/2000